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US Census Bureau's 2010 Census

Source: US Census US Census

Bureau Bureau

Year Published: 2011 2011

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Households Housing Units

Antioch 32,250 34,850             

Brentwood 16,490 17,520             

Clayton 4,010 4,090               

Concord 44,280 47,130             

Danville 15,420 15,930             

El Cerrito 10,140 10,720             

Hercules 8,120 8,550               

Lafayette 9,220 9,650               

Martinez 14,290 14,980             

Moraga 5,570 5,750               

Oakley 10,730 11,480             

Orinda 6,550 6,800               

Pinole 6,780 7,160               

Pittsburg 19,530 21,130             

Pleasant Hill 13,710 14,320             

Richmond 36,090 39,330             

San Pablo 8,760 9,570               

San Ramon 25,280 26,220             

Walnut Creek 30,440 32,680             

Cities Total 317,660 337,860

Unincorporated 57,710 62,400             

Contra Costa County 375,370          400,260          

2010
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Association of Bay Area Government's 2013 'Plan Bay Area' Forecast  2010-2040

Source: US Census US Census ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay

Bureau Bureau Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast

Year Published: 2011 2011 2013 2013 2013 2013

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs

Antioch 32,250 34,850             19,090 38,790 40,340 25,530

Brentwood 16,490 17,520             8,670 18,690 19,420 11,660

Clayton 4,010 4,090               1,540 4,150 4,240 1,950

Concord 44,280 47,130             47,640 63,190 65,200 69,450

Danville 15,420 15,930             13,460 16,920 17,440 17,620

El Cerrito 10,140 10,720             5,880 11,560 12,000 7,310

Hercules 8,120 8,550               3,910 12,690 13,070 6,440

Lafayette 9,220 9,650               9,940 10,640 11,020 12,430

Martinez 14,290 14,980             18,320 15,690 16,240 22,490

Moraga 5,570 5,750               4,740 6,350 6,540 5,940

Oakley 10,730 11,480             3,750 16,440 17,010 6,680

Orinda 6,550 6,800               5,530 7,340 7,610 6,940

Pinole 6,780 7,160               6,740 7,970 8,240 8,490

Pittsburg 19,530 21,130             14,180 27,510 28,520 19,800

Pleasant Hill 13,710 14,320             17,370 15,060 15,530 22,940

Richmond 36,090 39,330             30,790 47,090 49,020 42,320

San Pablo 8,760 9,570               7,470 11,030 11,460 9,660

San Ramon 25,280 26,220             43,960 30,730 31,550 58,320

Walnut Creek 30,440 32,680             41,720 38,520 40,050 57,380

Cities Total 317,660 337,860 304,700 400,360 414,500 413,350

Unincorporated 57,710 62,400             40,220 63,770 67,090 54,040

Contra Costa County 375,370          400,260          344,920          464,130          481,590          467,390          

20402010
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Association of Bay Area Government's 2013 Projections for 2015

Source: US Census US Census ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay

Bureau Bureau Area' Forecast Projections Projections Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast

Year Published: 2011 2011 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs

Antioch 32,250 34,850             19,090 33,320 20,630 38,790 40,340 25,530

Brentwood 16,490 17,520             8,670 16,850 9,410 18,690 19,420 11,660

Clayton 4,010 4,090               1,540 4,010 1,630 4,150 4,240 1,950

Concord 44,280 47,130             47,640 45,380 52,900 63,190 65,200 69,450

Danville 15,420 15,930             13,460 15,660 14,520 16,920 17,440 17,620

El Cerrito 10,140 10,720             5,880 10,370 6,230 11,560 12,000 7,310

Hercules 8,120 8,550               3,910 8,860 4,460 12,690 13,070 6,440

Lafayette 9,220 9,650               9,940 9,450 10,580 10,640 11,020 12,430

Martinez 14,290 14,980             18,320 14,520 19,260 15,690 16,240 22,490

Moraga 5,570 5,750               4,740 5,700 5,020 6,350 6,540 5,940

Oakley 10,730 11,480             3,750 11,660 4,410 16,440 17,010 6,680

Orinda 6,550 6,800               5,530 6,680 5,910 7,340 7,610 6,940

Pinole 6,780 7,160               6,740 6,970 7,150 7,970 8,240 8,490

Pittsburg 19,530 21,130             14,180 20,840 15,490 27,510 28,520 19,800

Pleasant Hill 13,710 14,320             17,370 13,930 18,680 15,060 15,530 22,940

Richmond 36,090 39,330             30,790 37,890 33,490 47,090 49,020 42,320

San Pablo 8,760 9,570               7,470 9,130 7,970 11,030 11,460 9,660

San Ramon 25,280 26,220             43,960 26,180 47,560 30,730 31,550 58,320

Walnut Creek 30,440 32,680             41,720 31,770 45,550 38,520 40,050 57,380

Cities Total 317,660 337,860 304,700 329,170 330,850 400,360 414,500 413,350

Unincorporated 57,710 62,400             40,220 58,700 43,760 63,770 67,090 54,040

Contra Costa County 375,370          400,260          344,920          387,870          374,610          464,130          481,590          467,390          

2010 20402015
?
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Calculating 2015 'Baseline' Housing Units with the Conversion Factor

US Census US Census 2010 Units ABAG 2010 Units 2015 Households

Bureau Bureau divided by Projections divided by times

2011 2011 2010 Households 2013 2010 Households 2010 Multiplier

Housing Units Households Conversion Factor Households Conversion Factor Housing Units

Antioch 34,850             / 32,250 = 1.08062016 33,320 x 1.08062016 = 36,006

Brentwood 17,520             / 16,490 = 1.06246210 16,850 x 1.06246210 = 17,902

Clayton 4,090               / 4,010 = 1.01995012 4,010 x 1.01995012 = 4,090

Concord 47,130             / 44,280 = 1.06436314 45,380 x 1.06436314 = 48,301

Danville 15,930             / 15,420 = 1.03307393 15,660 x 1.03307393 = 16,178

El Cerrito 10,720             / 10,140 = 1.05719921 10,370 x 1.05719921 = 10,963

Hercules 8,550               / 8,120 = 1.05295567 8,860 x 1.05295567 = 9,329

Lafayette 9,650               / 9,220 = 1.04663774 9,450 x 1.04663774 = 9,891

Martinez 14,980             / 14,290 = 1.04828551 14,520 x 1.04828551 = 15,221

Moraga 5,750               / 5,570 = 1.03231598 5,700 x 1.03231598 = 5,884

Oakley 11,480             / 10,730 = 1.06989748 11,660 x 1.06989748 = 12,475

Orinda 6,800               / 6,550 = 1.03816794 6,680 x 1.03816794 = 6,935

Pinole 7,160               / 6,780 = 1.05604720 6,970 x 1.05604720 = 7,361

Pittsburg 21,130             / 19,530 = 1.08192524 20,840 x 1.08192524 = 22,547

Pleasant Hill 14,320             / 13,710 = 1.04449307 13,930 x 1.04449307 = 14,550

Richmond 39,330             / 36,090 = 1.08977556 37,890 x 1.08977556 = 41,292

San Pablo 9,570               / 8,760 = 1.09246575 9,130 x 1.09246575 = 9,974

San Ramon 26,220             / 25,280 = 1.03718354 26,180 x 1.03718354 = 27,153

Walnut Creek 32,680             / 30,440 = 1.07358739 31,770 x 1.07358739 = 34,108

Cities Total 350,161

Unincorporated 62,400             / 57,710 = 1.08126841 58,700 x 1.08126841 = 63,470

Contra Costa County 400,260          375,370          387,870          413,631          

20152010
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Housing and Employment 'Baseline' for 2015 and ABAG Anticipated Growth by 2040

Source: US Census US Census ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 2015 Households ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay

Bureau Bureau Area' Forecast Projections times Projections Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast

Year Published: 2011 2011 2013 2013 Conversion Factor 2013 2013 2013 2013

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs

Antioch 32,250 34,850             19,090 33,320 36,006 20,630 38,790 40,340 25,530

Brentwood 16,490 17,520             8,670 16,850 17,902 9,410 18,690 19,420 11,660

Clayton 4,010 4,090               1,540 4,010 4,090 1,630 4,150 4,240 1,950

Concord 44,280 47,130             47,640 45,380 48,301 52,900 63,190 65,200 69,450

Danville 15,420 15,930             13,460 15,660 16,178 14,520 16,920 17,440 17,620

El Cerrito 10,140 10,720             5,880 10,370 10,963 6,230 11,560 12,000 7,310

Hercules 8,120 8,550               3,910 8,860 9,329 4,460 12,690 13,070 6,440

Lafayette 9,220 9,650               9,940 9,450 9,891 10,580 10,640 11,020 12,430

Martinez 14,290 14,980             18,320 14,520 15,221 19,260 15,690 16,240 22,490

Moraga 5,570 5,750               4,740 5,700 5,884 5,020 6,350 6,540 5,940

Oakley 10,730 11,480             3,750 11,660 12,475 4,410 16,440 17,010 6,680

Orinda 6,550 6,800               5,530 6,680 6,935 5,910 7,340 7,610 6,940

Pinole 6,780 7,160               6,740 6,970 7,361 7,150 7,970 8,240 8,490

Pittsburg 19,530 21,130             14,180 20,840 22,547 15,490 27,510 28,520 19,800

Pleasant Hill 13,710 14,320             17,370 13,930 14,550 18,680 15,060 15,530 22,940

Richmond 36,090 39,330             30,790 37,890 41,292 33,490 47,090 49,020 42,320

San Pablo 8,760 9,570               7,470 9,130 9,974 7,970 11,030 11,460 9,660

San Ramon 25,280 26,220             43,960 26,180 27,153 47,560 30,730 31,550 58,320

Walnut Creek 30,440 32,680             41,720 31,770 34,108 45,550 38,520 40,050 57,380

Cities Total 317,660 337,860 304,700 329,170 350,161 330,850 400,360 414,500 413,350

Unincorporated 57,710 62,400             40,220 58,700 63,470 43,760 63,770 67,090 54,040

Contra Costa County 375,370          400,260          344,920          387,870          413,631          374,610          464,130          481,590          467,390          

2010 2015 2040
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Determining the ABAG Anticipated Growth between 2015 and 2040

Source: ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay 2015 Households ABAG

Area' Forecast Area' Forecast times Projections

Year Published: 2013 2013 Conversion Factor 2013

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Housing Units Jobs Housing Units Jobs Housing Units  Jobs

Antioch 40,340 25,530 36,006 20,630 4,334 4,900

Brentwood 19,420 11,660 17,902 9,410 1,518 2,250

Clayton 4,240 1,950 4,090 1,630 150 320

Concord 65,200 69,450 48,301 52,900 16,899 16,550

Danville 17,440 17,620 16,178 14,520 1,262 3,100

El Cerrito 12,000 7,310 10,963 6,230 1,037 1,080

Hercules 13,070 6,440 9,329 4,460 3,741 1,980

Lafayette 11,020 12,430 9,891 10,580 1,129 1,850

Martinez 16,240 22,490 15,221 19,260 1,019 3,230

Moraga 6,540 5,940 5,884 5,020 656 920

Oakley 17,010 6,680 12,475 4,410 4,535 2,270

Orinda 7,610 6,940 6,935 5,910 675 1,030

Pinole 8,240 8,490 7,361 7,150 879 1,340

Pittsburg 28,520 19,800 22,547 15,490 5,973 4,310

Pleasant Hill 15,530 22,940 14,550 18,680 980 4,260

Richmond 49,020 42,320 41,292 33,490 7,728 8,830

San Pablo 11,460 9,660 9,974 7,970 1,486 1,690

San Ramon 31,550 58,320 27,153 47,560 4,397 10,760

Walnut Creek 40,050 57,380 34,108 45,550 5,942 11,830

Cities Total 414,500 413,350 350,161 330,850 64,339 82,500

Unincorporated 67,090 54,040 63,470 43,760 3,620 10,280

Contra Costa County 481,590          467,390          413,631          374,610          67,959             92,780             

2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040

=2040 2015-
ABAG's   

Anticipated Growth  
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ABAG's Housing and Jobs Anticipated Growth

Source: US Census US Census 2010 Units ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 2015 Households ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay Anticipated Anticipated
Bureau Bureau divided by Area' Forecast Projections times Projections Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Growth Growth

Year Published: 2011 2011 2010 Households 2013 2013 2010 Multiplier 2013 2013 2013 2013 2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Households Housing Units Conversion Factor Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs Housing Units  Jobs

Antioch 32,250 34,850             1.08062016 19,090 33,320 36,006 20,630 38,790 40,340 25,530 4,334 4,900

Brentwood 16,490 17,520             1.06246210 8,670 16,850 17,902 9,410 18,690 19,420 11,660 1,518 2,250

Clayton 4,010 4,090               1.01995012 1,540 4,010 4,090 1,630 4,150 4,240 1,950 150 320

Concord 44,280 47,130             1.06436314 47,640 45,380 48,301 52,900 63,190 65,200 69,450 16,899 16,550

Danville 15,420 15,930             1.03307393 13,460 15,660 16,178 14,520 16,920 17,440 17,620 1,262 3,100

El Cerrito 10,140 10,720             1.05719921 5,880 10,370 10,963 6,230 11,560 12,000 7,310 1,037 1,080

Hercules 8,120 8,550               1.05295567 3,910 8,860 9,329 4,460 12,690 13,070 6,440 3,741 1,980

Lafayette 9,220 9,650               1.04663774 9,940 9,450 9,891 10,580 10,640 11,020 12,430 1,129 1,850

Martinez 14,290 14,980             1.04828551 18,320 14,520 15,221 19,260 15,690 16,240 22,490 1,019 3,230

Moraga 5,570 5,750               1.03231598 4,740 5,700 5,884 5,020 6,350 6,540 5,940 656 920

Oakley 10,730 11,480             1.06989748 3,750 11,660 12,475 4,410 16,440 17,010 6,680 4,535 2,270

Orinda 6,550 6,800               1.03816794 5,530 6,680 6,935 5,910 7,340 7,610 6,940 675 1,030

Pinole 6,780 7,160               1.05604720 6,740 6,970 7,361 7,150 7,970 8,240 8,490 879 1,340

Pittsburg 19,530 21,130             1.08192524 14,180 20,840 22,547 15,490 27,510 28,520 19,800 5,973 4,310

Pleasant Hill 13,710 14,320             1.04449307 17,370 13,930 14,550 18,680 15,060 15,530 22,940 980 4,260

Richmond 36,090 39,330             1.08977556 30,790 37,890 41,292 33,490 47,090 49,020 42,320 7,728 8,830

San Pablo 8,760 9,570               1.09246575 7,470 9,130 9,974 7,970 11,030 11,460 9,660 1,486 1,690

San Ramon 25,280 26,220             1.03718354 43,960 26,180 27,153 47,560 30,730 31,550 58,320 4,397 10,760

Walnut Creek 30,440 32,680             1.07358739 41,720 31,770 34,108 45,550 38,520 40,050 57,380 5,942 11,830

Cities Total 317,660 337,860 304,700 329,170 350,161 330,850 400,360 414,500 413,350 64,339 82,500

Unincorporated 57,710 62,400             1.08126841 40,220 58,700 63,470 43,760 63,770 67,090 54,040 3,620 10,280

Contra Costa County 375,370          400,260          344,920          387,870          413,631          374,610          464,130          481,590          467,390          67,959             92,780             

2010 2015 2040
ABAG's

Anticipated Growth
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Estimating Housing and Jobs Capacity: GIS Analysis

There are @ 352,000 parcels* inside the Urban Limit Line
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GIS Analysis - Initial Methodology

There are @14,000 potentially vacant* parcels indicated by Assessor data
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GIS Analysis - Initial Methodology

Removed @4,000 parcels assumed non-developable *
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GIS Analysis - Preliminary Vacant Inventory

Preliminary Vacant Parcel Inventory - General Plan land use map*
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Components of Capacity: General Plan Calculation Residential

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan General Plan Density Range

Input from Cities Residential Land

Priority Development Area Growth Use Descriptions Low        High
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Components of Capacity: General Plan Calculation Employment

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan
Input from Cities   Low       High

Priority Development Area Growth
Sq Ft per Employee *
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Components of Capacity: Subdivided Lots / Under Construction

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan
Input from Cities
Priority Development Area Growth
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Components of Capacity: Agricultural to Residential

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan
Input from Cities
Priority Development Area Growth
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Components of Capacity: Detailed Plans & Studies / Proposed or Approved Projects

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan
Input from Cities
Priority Development Area Growth
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Components of Capacity: Included Priority Development Growth

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots Association of Bay Area Government's
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan
Input from Cities
Priority Development Area Growth

"Priority Development Areas" 
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Lower Density Scenario: Components of Capacity

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs - Low Density
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots 
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan (to Residential Low Density)
Input from Cities
Priority Development Area Growth
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Capacity Summary: Lower Density Scenario

Components of Employment Capacity (Inside ULL)

General Plan Subdivided Agricultural Proposed/ Detailed ABAG 'Plan Bay Estimated General Plan Proposed/ Detailed ABAG 'Plan Bay Estimated
Source: Calculation Lots / Under to Residential Approved Studies Area' Forecast Housing Calculation Approved Studies Area' Forecast Employment

Residential Low Construction Low Density Projects & Plans * PDA Growth Capacity Employment Projects & Plans * PDA Growth Capacity

  Jurisdiction: Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Jobs Jobs Jobs Jobs  Jobs

Antioch 1,657 384 6 4,000 (PDA 6,047 28,395 (PDA 28,395

Brentwood 4,934 1,347 76 1,432 7,789 24,509 24,509

Clayton 277 growth 277 86 growth 86

Concord 346 151 12,200 12,697 3,159 26,530 29,689

Danville 992 was 992 1,900 was 1,900

El Cerrito 1,706 1,706 372 372

Hercules 402 38 144 not 584 3,322 not 3,322

Lafayette 101 156 4 261 137 50 187

Martinez 279 121 152 factored 552 1,113 factored 1,113

Moraga 657 111 314 1,082 501 501

Oakley 3,822 841 131 into 4,794 15,899 into 15,899

Orinda 175 270 75 520 0 84 84

Pinole 493 lower 493 660 lower 660

Pittsburg 1,198 703 1,851 4,652 8,404 12,951 1,300 14,251

Pleasant Hill 490 density 490 332 density 332

Richmond 2,369 556 180 3,105 19,059 19,059

San Pablo 508 71 scenario) 579 1,035 scenario) 1,035

San Ramon 7,198 7,198 11,673 11,673

Walnut Creek 149 86 278 513 651 233 884

Cities Total 16,597 4,835 2,558 10,737 23,356 0 58,083 111,809 367 41,775 0 153,951

Unincorporated 1,401 2,215 3,530 2,201 0 0 9,347 15,223 1,413 1,450 0 18,086

County Total 17,998 7,050 6,088 12,938 23,356 0 67,430 127,032 1,780 43,225 0 172,037

* Detailed Studies & Plans include Housing Elements, Specific Plans, General Plans, Reuse Plans, or Master Plans

Components of Housing Capacity (Inside Urban Limit Line)
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Higher Density Scenario: Components of Capacity

General Plan Calculations of Vacant Lots for Housing and Jobs - Higher Density * * Outside of Included PDAs Only
Unbuilt Subdivisions and Single Vacant Lots *
Conversion of Land Designated Agricultural in the General Plan (to Residential Higher Density *)
Input from Cities
Priority Development Area Growth
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Capacity Summary: Higher Density Scenario

Components of Employment Capacity (Inside ULL)

General Plan Subdivided Agricultural Proposed/ General Plans ABAG 'Plan Bay Estimated General Plan Proposed/ General Plans ABAG 'Plan Bay Estimated
Source: Calculation Lots / Under to Residential Approved Specific Plans Area' Forecast Housing Calculation Approved Specific Plans Area' Forecast Employment

Residential High ^ Construction ^ High Density ^ Projects Housing Elements PDA Growth Capacity Employment ^ Projects ^ Job Estimates PDA Growth Capacity

  Jurisdiction: Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Jobs Jobs Jobs Jobs  Jobs

Antioch 1,645 372 88 4,000 4,062 10,167 29,923 3,402 33,325

Brentwood 8,104 1,347 366 1,432 11,249 31,506 31,506

Clayton 364 364 107 107

Concord 344 151 12,200 3,026 15,721 3,772 26,530 1,483 31,785

Danville 1,555 1,555 1,900 1,900

El Cerrito 1,706 1,706 460 460

Hercules 12 4 4,023 4,039 0 1,740 1,740

Lafayette 129 156 4 849 1,138 0 50 1,142 1,192

Martinez 408 106 152 677 1,343 1,300 863 2,163

Moraga 633 80 1,550 330 2,593 95 303 398

Oakley 6,337 827 401 3,139 10,704 2,563 2,478 5,041

Orinda 127 270 75 203 675 0 50 539 589

Pinole 74 644 718 1,039 1,039

Pittsburg 946 602 1,851 3,484 6,071 12,954 12,835 3,780 16,615

Pleasant Hill 180 356 536 338 2,712 3,050

Richmond 3,105 373 860 3,712 8,050 13,842 4,591 18,433

San Pablo 353 64 1,334 1,751 298 1,759 2,057

San Ramon 7,392 7,392 11,673 11,673

Walnut Creek 137 85 200 3,500 3,922 855 378 5,600 6,833

Cities Total 22,280 4,437 5,116 9,347 26,971 28,426 96,577 97,434 478 46,163 25,831 169,906

Unincorporated 1,927 2,020 6,889 1,469 0 1,975 14,280 14,631 874 2,600 2,712 20,817

County Total 24,207 6,457 12,005 10,816 26,971 30,401 110,857 112,065 1,352 48,763 28,543 190,723

* Detailed Studies & Plans include Housing Elements, Specific Plans, General Plans, Reuse Plans, or Master Plans ^ These components are only tallied outside of included PDAs in this Higher Density Scenario

Components of Housing Capacity (Inside Urban Limit Line)
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Capacity Compared to Anticipated Growth: Lower Density Scenario

Anticipated Anticipated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated

Growth Growth Housing Employment Deficit or Deficit or

2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040 Capacity Capacity Surplus Surplus

  Jurisdiction: Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs

Antioch 4,334 4,900 6,047 28,395 1,713 23,495

Brentwood 1,518 2,250 7,789 24,509 6,271 22,259

Clayton 150 320 277 86 127 -234

Concord 16,899 16,550 12,697 29,689 -4,202 13,139

Danville 1,262 3,100 992 1,900 -270 -1,200

El Cerrito 1,037 1,080 1,706 372 669 -708

Hercules 3,741 1,980 584 3,322 -3,157 1,342

Lafayette 1,129 1,850 261 187 -868 -1,663

Martinez 1,019 3,230 552 1,113 -467 -2,117

Moraga 656 920 1,082 501 426 -419

Oakley 4,535 2,270 4,794 15,899 259 13,629

Orinda 675 1,030 520 84 -155 -946

Pinole 879 1,340 493 660 -386 -680

Pittsburg 5,973 4,310 8,404 14,251 2,431 9,941

Pleasant Hill 980 4,260 490 332 -490 -3,928

Richmond 7,728 8,830 3,105 19,059 -4,623 10,229

San Pablo 1,486 1,690 579 1,035 -907 -655

San Ramon 4,397 10,760 7,198 11,673 2,801 913

Walnut Creek 5,942 11,830 513 884 -5,429 -10,946

Cities Total 64,339 82,500 58,083 153,951 (6,256) 71,451

Unincorporated 3,620 10,280 9,347 18,086 5,727 7,806

County Total 67,959 92,780 67,430 172,037 (529) 79,257

Anticipated Growth

ABAG's
Lower Density Scenario
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Capacity Compared to Anticipated Growth: Higher Density Scenario

Anticipated Anticipated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated

Growth Growth Housing Employment Deficit or Deficit or

2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040 Capacity Capacity Surplus Surplus

  Jurisdiction: Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs

Antioch 4,334 4,900 10,167 33,325 5,833 28,425

Brentwood 1,518 2,250 11,249 31,506 9,731 29,256

Clayton 150 320 364 107 214 -213

Concord 16,899 16,550 15,721 31,785 -1,178 15,235

Danville 1,262 3,100 1,555 1,900 293 -1,200

El Cerrito 1,037 1,080 1,706 460 669 -620

Hercules 3,741 1,980 4,039 1,740 298 -240

Lafayette 1,129 1,850 1,138 1,192 9 -658

Martinez 1,019 3,230 1,343 2,163 324 -1,067

Moraga 656 920 2,593 398 1,937 -522

Oakley 4,535 2,270 10,704 5,041 6,169 2,771

Orinda 675 1,030 675 589 0 -441

Pinole 879 1,340 718 1,039 -161 -301

Pittsburg 5,973 4,310 12,954 16,615 6,981 12,305

Pleasant Hill 980 4,260 536 3,050 -444 -1,210

Richmond 7,728 8,830 8,050 18,433 322 9,603

San Pablo 1,486 1,690 1,751 2,057 265 367

San Ramon 4,397 10,760 7,392 11,673 2,995 913

Walnut Creek 5,942 11,830 3,922 6,833 -2,020 -4,997

Cities Total 64,339 82,500 96,577 169,906 32,238 87,406

Unincorporated 3,620 10,280 14,280 20,817 10,660 10,537

County Total 67,959 92,780 110,857 190,723 42,898 97,943

Anticipated Growth

ABAG's
Higher Density Scenario
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Capacity Compared to Anticipated Growth

Anticipated Anticipated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated

Growth Growth Housing Employment Deficit or Deficit or Housing Employment Deficit or Deficit or

2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040 Capacity Capacity Surplus Surplus Capacity Capacity Surplus Surplus

  Jurisdiction: Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs

Antioch 4,334 4,900 6,047 28,395 1,713 23,495 10,167 33,325 5,833 28,425

Brentwood 1,518 2,250 7,789 24,509 6,271 22,259 11,249 31,506 9,731 29,256

Clayton 150 320 277 86 127 -234 364 107 214 -213

Concord 16,899 16,550 12,697 29,689 -4,202 13,139 15,721 31,785 -1,178 15,235

Danville 1,262 3,100 992 1,900 -270 -1,200 1,555 1,900 293 -1,200

El Cerrito 1,037 1,080 1,706 372 669 -708 1,706 460 669 -620

Hercules 3,741 1,980 584 3,322 -3,157 1,342 4,039 1,740 298 -240

Lafayette 1,129 1,850 261 187 -868 -1,663 1,138 1,192 9 -658

Martinez 1,019 3,230 552 1,113 -467 -2,117 1,343 2,163 324 -1,067

Moraga 656 920 1,082 501 426 -419 2,593 398 1,937 -522

Oakley 4,535 2,270 4,794 15,899 259 13,629 10,704 5,041 6,169 2,771

Orinda 675 1,030 520 84 -155 -946 675 589 0 -441

Pinole 879 1,340 493 660 -386 -680 718 1,039 -161 -301

Pittsburg 5,973 4,310 8,404 14,251 2,431 9,941 12,954 16,615 6,981 12,305

Pleasant Hill 980 4,260 490 332 -490 -3,928 536 3,050 -444 -1,210

Richmond 7,728 8,830 3,105 19,059 -4,623 10,229 8,050 18,433 322 9,603

San Pablo 1,486 1,690 579 1,035 -907 -655 1,751 2,057 265 367

San Ramon 4,397 10,760 7,198 11,673 2,801 913 7,392 11,673 2,995 913

Walnut Creek 5,942 11,830 513 884 -5,429 -10,946 3,922 6,833 -2,020 -4,997

Cities Total 64,339 82,500 58,083 153,951 (6,256) 71,451 96,577 169,906 32,238 87,406

Unincorporated 3,620 10,280 9,347 18,086 5,727 7,806 14,280 20,817 10,660 10,537

County Total 67,959 92,780 67,430 172,037 (529) 79,257 110,857 190,723 42,898 97,943

Rounded to Nearest 100 67,400 172,000 (500) 79,300 110,900 190,700 42,900 97,900

ABAG's Anticipated Growth Lower Density Capacity Lower Density Surplus/Deficit         

(C = B - A)
Higher Density Capacity Higher Density Surplus/Deficit     

(E = D - A)

A B C D E
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APPENDIX A: ABAG's Plan Bay Area                                  
'Preferred Scenario - 2017'



Association of Bay Area Government's 2017 'Plan Bay Area' Preferred  2010-2040

Source: US Census ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 2015 Households ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay Anticipated Anticipated
Bureau Area' Preferred Area' Forecast Area' Preferred Projections times Projections Area' Preferred Area' Preferred Growth Growth

Year Published: 2011 2017 2013 2017 2013 Conversion Factor 2013 2017 2017 2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Households Households Jobs Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs Housing Units  Jobs

Antioch 32,250 32,252 19,090 20,110 33,320 36,006 20,630 40,300 25,700 ? 5070

Brentwood 16,490 16,494 8,670 11,620 16,850 17,902 9,410 26,100 11,990 ? 2580

Clayton 4,010 4,006 1,540 1,990 4,010 4,090 1,630 4,100 2,090 ? 460

Concord 44,280 44,278 47,640 54,270 45,380 48,301 52,900 64,400 95,500 ? 42600

Danville 15,420 15,420 13,460 11,840 15,660 16,178 14,520 16,020 13,100 ? (1420)

El Cerrito 10,140 10,142 5,880 5,320 10,370 10,963 6,230 12,100 5,910 ? (320)

Hercules 8,120 8,115 3,910 4,950 8,860 9,329 4,460 9,650 5,420 ? 960

Lafayette 9,220 9,223 9,940 8,990 9,450 9,891 10,580 9,970 9,940 ? (640)

Martinez 14,290 14,287 18,320 20,710 14,520 15,221 19,260 15,300 26,100 ? 6840

Moraga 5,570 5,570 4,740 4,570 5,700 5,884 5,020 5,920 5,700 ? 680

Oakley 10,730 10,727 3,750 3,410 11,660 12,475 4,410 16,400 5,350 ? 940

Orinda 6,550 6,553 5,530 4,840 6,680 6,935 5,910 6,830 5,500 ? (410)

Pinole 6,780 6,775 6,740 6,700 6,970 7,361 7,150 7,290 8,500 ? 1350

Pittsburg 19,530 19,527 14,180 11,840 20,840 22,547 15,490 26,500 15,600 ? 110

Pleasant Hill 13,710 13,708 17,370 16,360 13,930 14,550 18,680 14,310 19,800 ? 1120

Richmond 36,090 36,093 30,790 30,680 37,890 41,292 33,490 54,900 61,800 ? 28310

San Pablo 8,760 8,761 7,470 7,430 9,130 9,974 7,970 9,800 9,100 ? 1130

San Ramon 25,280 25,284 43,960 47,950 26,180 27,153 47,560 30,300 71,800 ? 24240

Walnut Creek 30,440 30,443 41,720 50,860 31,770 34,108 45,550 37,500 58,100 ? 12550

Cities Total 317,660 317,658 304,700 324,440 329,170 350,161 330,850 407,690 457,000 ? 126150

Unincorporated 57,710 57,706 40,220 35,790 58,700 63,470 43,760 67,700 41,100 ? (2660)

Contra Costa County 375,370          375,364          344,920          360,230          387,870          413,631          374,610          475,390          498,100          ? 123,490          

2010 2015 2040
?

Anticipated Growth

ABAG's Revised
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Comparing 2017 'Plan Bay Area' Preferred to 2013 'Plan Bay Area Forecast'

Source: 2010 Census U ABAG 2015 Households ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay 2040 Households ABAG 'Plan Bay Anticipated Anticipated Anticipated Anticipated
divided by Projections times Projections Area' Preferred times Area' Preferred Growth Growth Growth Growth

Year Published: 2010 Census HH 2013 Conversion Factor 2013 2017 Conversion Factor 2017 2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040 2015 - 2040

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Conversion Factor Households Housing Units Jobs Households Housing Units Jobs Housing Units  Jobs Housing Units  Jobs

Antioch 1.08062016 33,320 36,006 20,630 40,300 41,910 25,700 5,904 5,070 4,334 4,900

Brentwood 1.06246210 16,850 17,902 9,410 26,100 27,119 11,990 9,217 2,580 1,518 2,250

Clayton 1.01995012 4,010 4,090 1,630 4,100 4,189 2,090 99 460 150 320

Concord 1.06436314 45,380 48,301 52,900 64,400 66,448 95,500 18,148 42,600 16,899 16,550

Danville 1.03307393 15,660 16,178 14,520 16,020 16,512 13,100 334 (1,420) 1,262 3,100

El Cerrito 1.05719921 10,370 10,963 6,230 12,100 12,561 5,910 1,597 (320) 1,037 1,080

Hercules 1.05295567 8,860 9,329 4,460 9,650 9,939 5,420 610 960 3,741 1,980

Lafayette 1.04663774 9,450 9,891 10,580 9,970 10,326 9,940 435 (640) 1,129 1,850

Martinez 1.04828551 14,520 15,221 19,260 15,300 15,836 26,100 615 6,840 1,019 3,230

Moraga 1.03231598 5,700 5,884 5,020 5,920 6,097 5,700 213 680 656 920

Oakley 1.06989748 11,660 12,475 4,410 16,400 16,969 5,350 4,494 940 4,535 2,270

Orinda 1.03816794 6,680 6,935 5,910 6,830 7,081 5,500 146 (410) 675 1,030

Pinole 1.05604720 6,970 7,361 7,150 7,290 7,537 8,500 176 1,350 879 1,340

Pittsburg 1.08192524 20,840 22,547 15,490 26,500 27,473 15,600 4,926 110 5,973 4,310

Pleasant Hill 1.04449307 13,930 14,550 18,680 14,310 14,757 19,800 207 1,120 980 4,260

Richmond 1.08977556 37,890 41,292 33,490 54,900 57,150 61,800 15,858 28,310 7,728 8,830

San Pablo 1.09246575 9,130 9,974 7,970 9,800 10,182 9,100 208 1,130 1,486 1,690

San Ramon 1.03718354 26,180 27,153 47,560 30,300 31,109 71,800 3,955 24,240 4,397 10,760

Walnut Creek 1.07358739 31,770 34,108 45,550 37,500 38,989 58,100 4,882 12,550 5,942 11,830

Cities Total 329,170 350,161 330,850 407,690 422,185 457,000 72,024 126,150 64,339 82,500

Unincorporated 1.08126841 58,700 63,470 43,760 67,700 71,225 41,100 7,754 (2,660) 3,620 10,280

Contra Costa County 387,870          413,631          374,610          475,390          493,410          498,100          79,778             123,490          67,959             92,780             

2013
PBA Forecast2015 2040 2017

PBA Preferred
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APPENDIX B:  Comparing Lower Density Scenario to 
Housing Elements



Capacity Compared to Anticipated Growth: Lower Density Scenario vs Housing Element

ABAG's

Anticipated Estimated Estimated Residential Estimated

Growth Housing Deficit or Development Deficit or

2015 - 2040 Capacity Surplus Capacity Surplus

  Jurisdiction: Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units Housing Units

Antioch 4,334 6,047 1,713 2,448 -1,886

Brentwood 1,518 7,789 6,271 8,097 6,579

Clayton 150 277 127 265 115

Concord 16,899 12,697 -4,202 16,723 -176

Danville 1,262 992 -270 1,555 293

El Cerrito 1,037 1,706 669 943 -94

Hercules 3,741 584 -3,157 2,732 -1,009

Lafayette 1,129 261 -868 868 -261

Martinez 1,019 552 -467 1,156 137

Moraga 656 1,082 426 886 230

Oakley 4,535 4,794 259 7,854 3,319

Orinda 675 520 -155 525 -150

Pinole 879 493 -386 493 -386

Pittsburg 5,973 8,404 2,431 5,006 -967

Pleasant Hill 980 490 -490 490 -490

Richmond 7,728 3,105 -4,623 1,912 -5,816

San Pablo 1,486 579 -907 825 -661

San Ramon 4,397 7,198 2,801 7,198 2,801

Walnut Creek 5,942 513 -5,429 3,186 -2,756

Cities Total 64,339 58,083 (6,256) 63,162 (1,177)

Unincorporated 3,620 9,347 5,727 3,590 30

County Total 67,959 67,430 (529) 66,752                 (1,207)

Lower Density ScenarioAnticipated Growth Housing Element 2015-2023
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APPENDIX C:  Alternative Baseline Estimates for 
Housing and Jobs



Alternate Housing/Employment 'Baseline' for 2010 and Estimates for 2014, 2015 and 2030

Source: ABAG 'Plan Bay LEHD LEHD US Census ABAG 2015 Households California ABAG ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay

Area' Forecast On the Map On the Map A.C.S. Survey Projections times Dept of Finance Projections Projections Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast

Year Published: 2013 2016 2016 2011 2013 Conversion Factor 2015 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

  Jurisdiction: Measurement: Jobs Jobs Jobs Households Households Housing Units Housing Units Jobs Households Households Housing Units Jobs

Antioch 19,090 19,343 20,210 32,900 33,320 36,006 35,750 20,630 36,600 38,790 40,340 25,530

Brentwood 8,670 7,494 9,899 17,138 16,850 17,902 18,663 9,410 17,960 18,690 19,420 11,660

Clayton 1,540 1,193 1,511 4,134 4,010 4,090 4,111 1,630 4,150 4,150 4,240 1,950

Concord 47,640 47,435 51,659 44,987 45,380 48,301 47,170 52,900 54,840 63,190 65,200 69,450

Danville 13,460 12,149 11,204 15,685 15,660 16,178 16,075 14,520 16,440 16,920 17,440 17,620

El Cerrito 5,880 5,132 5,315 10,027 10,370 10,963 10,731 6,230 11,080 11,560 12,000 7,310

Hercules 3,910 3,479 4,595 8,184 8,860 9,329 8,551 4,460 11,140 12,690 13,070 6,440

Lafayette 9,940 8,874 10,296 9,150 9,450 9,891 9,866 10,580 10,170 10,640 11,020 12,430

Martinez 18,320 21,091 20,012 14,192 14,520 15,221 15,151 19,260 15,230 15,690 16,240 22,490

Moraga 4,740 3,660 4,075 5,719 5,700 5,884 5,763 5,020 6,090 6,350 6,540 5,940

Oakley 3,750 3,099 3,448 11,136 11,660 12,475 12,206 4,410 14,520 16,440 17,010 6,680

Orinda 5,530 3,588 3,621 6,647 6,680 6,935 6,970 5,910 7,080 7,340 7,610 6,940

Pinole 6,740 4,705 5,337 6,679 6,970 7,361 7,161 7,150 7,570 7,970 8,240 8,490

Pittsburg 14,180 12,935 14,265 19,629 20,840 22,547 21,915 15,490 24,840 27,510 28,520 19,800

Pleasant Hill 17,370 16,328 15,603 13,774 13,930 14,550 14,329 18,680 14,610 15,060 15,530 22,940

Richmond 30,790 28,513 29,920 36,413 37,890 41,292 39,396 33,490 43,390 47,090 49,020 42,320

San Pablo 7,470 5,251 5,868 8,967 9,130 9,974 9,483 7,970 10,270 11,030 11,460 9,660

San Ramon 43,960 35,787 42,360 25,215 26,180 27,153 27,696 47,560 28,900 30,730 31,550 58,320

Walnut Creek 41,720 52,188 55,251 30,328 31,770 34,108 33,038 45,550 35,810 38,520 40,050 57,380

Cities Total 304,700 292,244 314,449 320,904 329,170 350,161 344,025 330,850 370,690 400,360 414,500 413,350

Unincorporated 40,220 32,343 33,567 59,279 58,700 63,470 63,636 43,760 61,740 63,770 67,090 54,040

Contra Costa County 344,920          324,587          348,016          380,183          387,870          413,631          407,661          374,610          432,430          464,130          481,590          467,390          

2010 20152014 20402030
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APPENDIX D: CALCULATING PDA GROWTH                                         
2015 to 2040



Housing and Jobs Projections inside Priority Development Areas

Source: ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay

Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast

Year Published: 2013 2013 2013 2013 PDA Growth PDA Growth

Measurement: Housing Units Jobs Housing Units Jobs Housing Units Jobs Housing Units Jobs

Antioch PDA 1,760               4,060 5,880 7,790

Brentwood No PDA

Clayton No PDA

Concord Downtown PDA 4,600               7,850 7,740 10,200

Danville PDA 1,450               5,320 2,200 7,290

El Cerrito PDA 1,340               3,520 2,350 4,350

Hercules PDA 1,720               2,770 5,900 4,900

Lafayette PDA 2,030               5,250 2,930 6,730

Martinez PDA 820                  4,040 1,510 5,110

Moraga PDA 440                  1,140 780 1,510

Oakley PDA 2,200               1,770 5,530 4,560

Orinda PDA 340                  3,220 550 3,980

Pinole PDA 1,990               5,270 2,690 6,630

Pittsburg PDA 5,800               7,140 12,260 11,580

Pleasant Hill PDA 2,090               7,140 2,480 10,390

Richmond PDA 11,390             15,730 15,670 21,700

San Pablo PDA 3,210               5,690 4,680 7,830

San Ramon PDA 620                  21,860 3,320 32,260

Walnut Creek PDA 1,520               7,450 4,100 12,070

Cities Total 43,320 109,220 80,570 158,880

Unincorporated PDA 7,870               7,250 9,980 10,600

Contra Costa County 51,190             116,470          90,550             169,480          

? ?
2010 2015 2040 Anticipated

PDA Growth
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Calculating Growth Factor for Jobs and Housing between 2010 to 2015

Housing Unit Employment

2015 / 2010 = Growth Factor 2015 / 2010 = Growth Factor

2015 Households US Census 2015 Units ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay 2015 Jobs

times Bureau divided by Projections Area' Forecast divided by

Conversion Factor 2011 2010 Units 2013 2013 2010 Jobs

Housing Units Housing Units Growth Factor Jobs Jobs Growth Factor

Antioch Total 36,006             / 34,850             = 1.03317829 20,630 / 19,090 = 1.08067051

Brentwood Total 17,902             / 17,520             = 1.02183141 9,410 / 8,670 = 1.08535179

Clayton Total 4,090               / 4,090               = 1.00000000 1,630 / 1,540 = 1.05844156

Concord Total 48,301             / 47,130             = 1.02484192 52,900 / 47,640 = 1.11041142

Danville Total 16,178             / 15,930             = 1.01556420 14,520 / 13,460 = 1.07875186

El Cerrito Total 10,963             / 10,720             = 1.02268245 6,230 / 5,880 = 1.05952381

Hercules Total 9,329               / 8,550               = 1.09113300 4,460 / 3,910 = 1.14066496

Lafayette Total 9,891               / 9,650               = 1.02494577 10,580 / 9,940 = 1.06438632

Martinez Total 15,221             / 14,980             = 1.01609517 19,260 / 18,320 = 1.05131004

Moraga Total 5,884               / 5,750               = 1.02333932 5,020 / 4,740 = 1.05907173

Oakley Total 12,475             / 11,480             = 1.08667288 4,410 / 3,750 = 1.17600000

Orinda Total 6,935               / 6,800               = 1.01984733 5,910 / 5,530 = 1.06871609

Pinole Total 7,361               / 7,160               = 1.02802360 7,150 / 6,740 = 1.06083086

Pittsburg Total 22,547             / 21,130             = 1.06707629 15,490 / 14,180 = 1.09238364

Pleasant Hill Total 14,550             / 14,320             = 1.01604668 18,680 / 17,370 = 1.07541739

Richmond Total 41,292             / 39,330             = 1.04987531 33,490 / 30,790 = 1.08769081

San Pablo Total 9,974               / 9,570               = 1.04223744 7,970 / 7,470 = 1.06693440

San Ramon Total 27,153             / 26,220             = 1.03560127 47,560 / 43,960 = 1.08189263

Walnut Creek Total 34,108             / 32,680             = 1.04369251 45,550 / 41,720 = 1.09180249

Cities Total 350,161 330,850 304,700

Unincorporated Total 63,470             / 62,400             = 1.01715474 43,760 / 40,220 = 1.08801591

Contra Costa County 413,631          400,260          374,610          344,920          
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Housing and Jobs Projections inside Priority Development Areas

-
from

Source: ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay 2015 Units 2015 Jobs 2015 Households ABAG ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay ABAG 'Plan Bay

Area' Forecast Area' Forecast divided by divided by times Projections Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast Area' Forecast

Year Published: 2013 2013 2010 Units 2010 Jobs 2010 Multiplier 2013 2013 2013 PDA Growth PDA Growth

Measurement: Housing Units Jobs Growth Factor Growth Factor Housing Units Jobs Housing Units Jobs Housing Units Jobs

Antioch PDA 1,760               4,060 x 1.03317829 1.08067051 = 1,818 4,388 5,880 7,790 = 4,062 3,402

Brentwood No PDA 1.02183141 1.08535179

Clayton No PDA 1.00000000 1.05844156

Concord Downtown PDA 4,600               7,850 x 1.02484192 1.11041142 = 4,714 8,717 7,740 10,200 = 3,026 1,483

Danville PDA not Included 1,450               5,320 1.01556420 1.07875186 1,473 5,739 2,200 7,290 727 1,551

El Cerrito PDA not Included 1,340               3,520 1.02268245 1.05952381 1,370 3,730 2,350 4,350 980 620

Hercules PDA 1,720               2,770 x 1.09113300 1.14066496 = 1,877 3,160 5,900 4,900 = 4,023 1,740

Lafayette PDA 2,030               5,250 x 1.02494577 1.06438632 = 2,081 5,588 2,930 6,730 = 849 1,142

Martinez PDA 820                  4,040 x 1.01609517 1.05131004 = 833 4,247 1,510 5,110 = 677 863

Moraga PDA 440                  1,140 x 1.02333932 1.05907173 = 450 1,207 780 1,510 = 330 303

Oakley PDA 2,200               1,770 x 1.08667288 1.17600000 = 2,391 2,082 5,530 4,560 = 3,139 2,478

Orinda PDA 340                  3,220 x 1.01984733 1.06871609 = 347 3,441 550 3,980 = 203 539

Pinole PDA 1,990               5,270 x 1.02802360 1.06083086 = 2,046 5,591 2,690 6,630 = 644 1,039

Pittsburg PDA 5,800               7,140 x 1.06707629 1.09238364 = 6,189 7,800 12,260 11,580 = 6,071 3,780

Pleasant Hill PDA 2,090               7,140 x 1.01604668 1.07541739 = 2,124 7,678 2,480 10,390 = 356 2,712

Richmond PDA 11,390             15,730 x 1.04987531 1.08769081 = 11,958 17,109 15,670 21,700 = 3,712 4,591

San Pablo PDA 3,210               5,690 x 1.04223744 1.06693440 = 3,346 6,071 4,680 7,830 = 1,334 1,759

San Ramon PDA not Included 620                  21,860 1.03560127 1.08189263 642 23,650 3,320 32,260 2,678 8,610

Walnut Creek PDA not Included 1,520               7,450 1.04369251 1.09180249 1,586 8,134 4,100 12,070 2,514 3,936

Cities Total 43,320 109,220 45,245 118,332 80,570 158,880 28,426 25,831

Unincorporated PDA 7,870               7,250 x 1.01715474 1.08801591 = 8,005 7,888 9,980 10,600 = 1,975 2,712

Contra Costa County 51,190             116,470          53,250             126,220          90,550             169,480          30,401             28,543             

2010 Anticipated
PDA Growth20402015

Total City

Growth Factor =x =
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